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Trade Classification

Fringe Rate Apprenticeship

Cement Mason
Millwright/pile driver
Plasterer
Plumber/Pipefitter
Sprinkler Fitter

Asbestos Workers/Heat and Frost |

25.26
50.00
24.76
38.92
37.39

nsulators

11.48
21.15
9.99
16.10
25.14

0.60
0.60
0.60
0.60
0.60

Asbestos Workers/Heat and Frost
insulators

Asbestos Workers/Heat and Frost
insulators: Los Alamos County

Boilermaker/Blacksmith

36.36

38.79

12.46

12.46

0.60

0.60

Boilermaker/blacksmith

Boilermaker/blacksmith: San Juan
County

35.88
36.83

32.28
31.88

0.60
0.60

Bricklayer/Block Layer/Stonemason

Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason

Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason
Curry, DeBaca, Quay and Roosevelt
counties

Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason
Dona Ana, Otero, Eddie and Lea
counties

Carpenter

27.03

23.10

26.42

10.99

8.98

8.98

0.60

0.60

0.60

Carpenter/Lather
Carpenter: Los Alamos County

30.89
37.39

Electricians-Outside Classifications: Zone 1

13.26
14.18

0.60
0.60

Ground man

Equipment Operator

27.18

38.99
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13.32
17.67

0.60
0.60



Trade Classification Fringe Rate Apprenticeship

Lineman or technician } 49.25 { 20.82 } 0.60

Cable Splicer 21.11 0.60

Electricians-Outside Classification: Zone 2

Ground man 27.18 13.32 0.60
Equipment Operator 38.99 17.67 0.60
Lineman or technician 49.25 20.82 0.60
Cable Splicer 50.46 21.11 0.60

Electricians-Outside Classifications: Los Alamos County

Ground man 27.95 13.34 0.60
Equipment Operator 40.11 17.70 0.60
Lineman or technician 50.54 21.14 0.60

Cable Splicer 55.50 22.38 0.60
Electricians-Inside Classifications: Zone 1

Wireman/low voltage technician 40.30 13.01 0.60
Cable Splicer 44.33 13.13 0.60

Electricians-Inside Classification: Zone 2

Wireman/low voltage technician 43.93 13.11 0.60

Cable Splicer 47.96 13.25 0.60
Electricians-Inside Classification: Zone 3

Wireman/low voltage technician 46.35 13.19 0.60

Cable Splicer 50.38 13.32 0.60

Electricians-Inside Classification: Zone 4
50.78 ‘ 13.32 ‘ 0.60

Wireman/low voltage technician

Cable Splicer 54.81 13.44 0.60
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Trade Classification

Fringe Rate Apprenticeship

Electricians-Inside Classification: Dofla Ana, Hidalgo, Luna and Otero Counties

Wireman/low voltage technician
Cable splicer

32.82
32.82

9.85
9.85

0.60
0.60

Electricians-Inside Classification: Los Alamos County

Wireman/low voltage technician
Cable Splicer

Elevator Constructor

46.35
50.38

15.50
15.83

0.60
0.60

Elevator Constructor
Elevator Constructor Helper

Glazier

51.49
36.04

40.04
40.04

0.60
0.60

Glazier/Fabricator
Glazier: Los Alamos County

I[ronworker

22.25
22.25

7.40
7.40

0.60
0.60

Ironworker Journeyman
Probationary Ironworker

Painter

28.96
23.17

19.11
19.11

0.60
0.60

Painter
Painter: Los Alamos County

Paper Hanger

21.00
33.70

5.75
12.00

0.60
0.60

Paper Hanger
Paper Hanger: Los Alamos County

Drywall Finisher/Taper

Drywall Finisher/Taper: Los Alamos
County
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21.00
34.64
29.60

33.72
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5.75
12.00
9.63

12.00

0.60
0.60
0.60

0.60

Effective January 1, 2024



Trade Classification Fringe Rate Apprenticeship

Roofer

Roofer Journeyman ‘ 29.71 } 9.36 ‘ 0.60

Roofer Helper 17.83 9.36 0.60

Sheet Metal Worker

Zone 1 39.13 19.33 0.60
Zone 2 — Industrial 40.13 19.33 0.60
Zone 3 — Los Alamos County 41.13 19.33 0.60

Soft Floor Layer

Soft Floor Layer 21.00 9.20 0.60
Soft Floor Layer: Los Alamos County 31.20 11.62 0.60

Tile Setter

Tile Setter Helper/Finisher

Tile Setter 24.46 8.81 0.60
16.53 8.81 0.60

Group I- Unskilled 20.44 7.96 0.60
Group Il — Semi-skilled 20.44 7.96 0.60
Group IlI- Skilled 21.44 7.96 0.60
Group IV - Specialty 23.69 7.96 0.60
Group | 24.49 8.22 0.60
Group Il 26.75 8.22 0.60
Group I 27.24 8.22 0.60
Group IV 27.70 8.22 0.60
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Trade Classification Fringe Rate Apprenticeship

Group V 27.96 8.22 0.60
Group VI 28.12 8.22 0.60
Group VII 28.23 8.22 0.60
Group VI 31.43 8.22 0.60
Group IX 33.94 8.22 0.60
Group X 37.51 8.22 0.60
Group I-VII 16.65 8.27 0.60
Group VI 16.71 8.27 0.60
Group IX 18.65 8.27 0.60

NOTE: All contractors are required to pay SUBSISTENCE, ZONE, AND INCENTIVE PAY
according to the particular trade. More information available at
https://www.dws.state.nm.us/public-works.

For more information about the Subsistence, Zone, and Incentive Pay rates, or to file a wage
claim, contact the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions Labor Relations Division at
(505) 841-4400 or visit us online at www.dws.state.nm.us.
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