

TYPE "B" – GENERAL BUILDING

Effective January 1, 2025

Trade Classification	Base Rate	Fringe Rate	Apprenticeship
Cement Mason	25.26	11.48	0.60
Millwright/pile driver	50.00	21.15	0.60
Plasterer	24.76	9.99	0.60
Plumber/Pipefitter	38.92	16.10	0.60
Sprinkler Fitter	37.39	25.14	0.60
Asbestos Workers/Heat and Frost I	nsulators		
Asbestos Workers/Heat and Frost insulators	36.36	12.46	0.60
Asbestos Workers/Heat and Frost insulators: Los Alamos County	38.79	12.46	0.60
Boilermaker/Blacksmith			
Boilermaker/blacksmith	35.88	32.28	0.60
Boilermaker/blacksmith: San Juan County	36.83	31.88	0.60
Bricklayer/Block Layer/Stonemason			
Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason	27.03	10.99	0.60
Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason Curry, DeBaca, Quay and Roosevelt counties	23.10	8.98	0.60
Bricklayer/Block layer/Stonemason Dona Ana, Otero, Eddie and Lea counties	26.42	8.98	0.60
Carpenter			
Carpenter/Lather	30.89	13.26	0.60
Carpenter: Los Alamos County	37.39	14.18	0.60
Electricians-Outside Classifications: Zone 1			
Ground man	27.18	13.32	0.60
Equipment Operator	38.99 Page 1	17.67	0.60

Trade Classification	Base Rate	Fringe Rate	Apprenticeship
Lineman or technician	49.25	20.82	0.60
Cable Splicer	50.46	21.11	0.60
Electricians-Outside Classification:	Zone 2		
Ground man	27.18	13.32	0.60
Equipment Operator	38.99	17.67	0.60
Lineman or technician	49.25	20.82	0.60
Cable Splicer	50.46	21.11	0.60
Electricians-Outside Classifications: Los Alamos County			
Ground man	27.95	13.34	0.60
Equipment Operator	40.11	17.70	0.60
Lineman or technician	50.54	21.14	0.60
Cable Splicer	55.50	22.38	0.60
Electricians-Inside Classifications: Zone 1			
Wireman/low voltage technician	40.30	13.01	0.60
Cable Splicer	44.33	13.13	0.60
Electricians-Inside Classification: Z	Cone 2		
Wireman/low voltage technician	43.93	13.11	0.60
Cable Splicer	47.96	13.25	0.60
Electricians-Inside Classification: Zone 3			
Wireman/low voltage technician	46.35	13.19	0.60
Cable Splicer	50.38	13.32	0.60
Electricians-Inside Classification: Zone 4			
Wireman/low voltage technician	50.78	13.32	0.60
Cable Splicer	54.81	13.44	0.60

Trade Classification	Base Rate	Fringe Rate	Apprenticeship
Electricians-Inside Classification: Doña Ana, Hidalgo, Luna and Otero Counties			
Wireman/low voltage technician	32.82	9.85	0.60
Cable splicer	32.82	9.85	0.60
Electricians-Inside Classification: L	.os Alamos C	ounty	
Wireman/low voltage technician	46.35	15.50	0.60
Cable Splicer	50.38	15.83	0.60
Elevator Constructor			
Elevator Constructor	51.49	40.04	0.60
Elevator Constructor Helper	36.04	40.04	0.60
Glazier			
Glazier/Fabricator	22.25	7.40	0.60
Glazier: Los Alamos County	22.25	7.40	0.60
Ironworker			
Ironworker Journeyman	28.96	19.11	0.60
Probationary Ironworker	23.17	19.11	0.60
Painter			
Painter	21.00	5.75	0.60
Painter: Los Alamos County	33.70	12.00	0.60
Paper Hanger			
Paper Hanger	21.00	5.75	0.60
Paper Hanger: Los Alamos County	34.64	12.00	0.60
Drywall Finisher/Taper	29.60	9.63	0.60
Drywall Finisher/Taper: Los Alamos County	33.72	12.00	0.60

Trade Classification	Base Rate	Fringe Rate	Apprenticeship
Roofer			
Roofer Journeyman	29.71	9.36	0.60
Roofer Helper	17.83	9.36	0.60
Sheet Metal Worker			
Zone 1	39.13	19.33	0.60
Zone 2 – Industrial	40.13	19.33	0.60
Zone 3 – Los Alamos County	41.13	19.33	0.60
Soft Floor Layer			
Soft Floor Layer	21.00	9.20	0.60
Soft Floor Layer: Los Alamos County	31.20	11.62	0.60
Tile Setter			
Tile Setter	24.46	8.81	0.60
Tile Setter Helper/Finisher	16.53	8.81	0.60
Laborers			
Group I- Unskilled	20.44	7.96	0.60
Group II – Semi-skilled	20.44	7.96	0.60
Group III- Skilled	21.44	7.96	0.60
Group IV - Specialty	23.69	7.96	0.60
Operators			
Group I	24.49	8.22	0.60
Group II	26.75	8.22	0.60
Group III	27.24	8.22	0.60
Group IV	27.70	8.22	0.60

Trade Classification	Base Rate	Fringe Rate	Apprenticeship
Group V	27.96	8.22	0.60
Group VI	28.12	8.22	0.60
Group VII	28.23	8.22	0.60
Group VIII	31.43	8.22	0.60
Group IX	33.94	8.22	0.60
Group X	37.51	8.22	0.60
Truck Drivers			
Group I-VII	16.65	8.27	0.60
Group VIII	16.71	8.27	0.60
Group IX	18.65	8.27	0.60

NOTE: All contractors are required to pay SUBSISTENCE, ZONE, AND INCENTIVE PAY according to the particular trade. More information available at <u>https://www.dws.state.nm.us/public-works</u>.

For more information about the Subsistence, Zone, and Incentive Pay rates, or to file a wage claim, contact the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions Labor Relations Division at (505) 841-4400 or visit us online at <u>www.dws.state.nm.us</u>.